

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

RUSSELL DOVER, HENRY HORSEY, CODY  
RANK, and SUZETTE PERRY, on behalf of  
themselves and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs

-vs.-

BRITISH AIRWAYS, PLC (UK),

Defendant.

Case No. 1:12-cv-05567 (RJD) (CLP)

Judge: Raymond J. Dearie

Magistrate Judge: Cheryl L. Pollak

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS'  
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL**

David S. Stellings  
Nicholas Diamand  
Jason L. Lichtman  
Douglas I. Cuthbertson  
**LIEFF CABRASER HEIMANN &  
BERNSTEIN, LLP**  
250 Hudson Street, 8th Floor  
New York, NY 10013-1413  
212.355.9500

*Counsel for Plaintiffs*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. APPLICABLE LEGAL STANDARDS .....	2
A. Courts apply a three-step process prior to approving a class action settlement. ....	2
B. To evaluate the instant motion, the Court will determine whether there is “probable cause” to submit the Settlement to Class Members. ....	2
III. RELEVANT FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	4
A. The parties reached the Settlement after arm’s-length mediation over more than three years. ....	4
B. The Settlement provides exceptional benefits to Class Members. ....	5
IV. THE SETTLEMENT IS FAIR, REASONABLE, AND ADEQUATE .....	6
A. Trial would be extremely costly, and it is unlikely that the litigation would have resolved prior to 2020. ....	6
B. The Class Representatives support the Settlement. ....	7
C. The parties fully completed discovery and major pretrial motions practice. ....	7
D. All trials carry considerable risk on liability.....	8
E. There was a significant chance that a jury would have awarded less than Plaintiffs’ \$161-\$140 million maximum damages amount.....	8
F. There was not a significant risk of maintaining class certification through trial and appeal. ....	9
G. The range of reasonableness in light of the best possible recovery. ....	9
H. The range of reasonableness in light of “all the attendant risks of litigation.” ....	9
V. THE ATTACHED FORM OF NOTICE AND THE NOTICE PROGRAM ARE REASONABLE AND APPROPRIATE.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	11
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Cagan v. Anchor Sav. Bank FSB</i> , No. 88 Civ. 3024, 1990 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11450 (E.D.N.Y. May 22, 1990).....	9
<i>Charron v. Wiener</i> , 731 F.3d 241 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	2
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corporation</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974) .....	passim
<i>D'Amato v. Deutsche Bank</i> , 236 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	2
<i>Danieli v. IBM</i> , No. 08 Civ. 3688, 2009 WL 6583144 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 16, 2009) .....	3
<i>Frank v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 228 F.R.D. 174 (W.D.N.Y. 2005).....	3
<i>In re Advanced Battery Techs., Inc. Sec. Litig</i> , 298 F.R.D. 171 (S.D.N.Y. 2014) .....	10
<i>In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig.</i> , 391 F.3d 516 (3d Cir. 2004) .....	7
<i>Ortiz v. Chop't Creative Salad Co. LLC</i> , No. 13 CIV. 2541 KNF, 2014 WL 1378922 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 25, 2014) .....	3
<i>Reyes v. Buddha-Bar NYC</i> , No. 08-02494, 2009 WL 5841177 (S.D.N.Y. May 28, 2009) .....	2
<i>Torrisi v. Tucson Elec. Power Co.</i> , 8 F.3d 1370 (9th Cir. 1993) .....	11
<i>Vaccaro v. New Source Energy Partners L.P.</i> , No. 15 CV 8954 (KMW), 2017 WL 6398636 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 14, 2017).....	10
<i>Velez v. Majik Cleaning Serv., Inc.</i> , No. 03 Civ. 8698, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 46223 (S.D.N.Y. June 25, 2007).....	8
<i>Zeller v. PDC Corp.</i> , No. 13-cv-05035, 2016 WL 748894 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 28, 2016).....	2
<b>Rules</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e) .....	2, 10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

**Page**

**Other Authorities**

Herbert B. Newberg & Alba Conte, *Newberg on Class Actions* (“*Newberg*”)  
§§11.22 *et seq.* (5th ed. 2011) .....2
